T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning
Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 MAY 2015

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8
1UW

Meeting Members of the Public and

Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman)
Peter Curling (Labour Lead)
Jem Duducu

Duncan Flynn

Raymond Graham

Carol Melvin

John Morse

John Oswell

Published: Friday 1 May 2015

Contact: Ainsley Gilbert

Tel: 01895 250 692

Fax: 01895 277373
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=116&Year=2015

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first



Useful information for
residents and visitors

AdD
Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a
short walk away. Limited parking is available at
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and
how to book a parking space, please contact
Democratic Services

Please enter from the Council’s main reception
where you will be directed to the Committee
Room.

Accessibility
An Induction Loop System is available for use in

the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for
further information.

Reporting and filming of meetings

Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of this
meeting. Any individual or organisation wishing to film proceedings will be permitted,
subject to 48 hours advance notice and compliance with the Council’s protocol on such
matters. The Officer Contact shown on 
[...]
l be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1
2
3

Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 24 March 2015
and 14 April 2015

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

ltems are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | Garages adjacent to Two storey building to provide 2 x 9-24
29-33 Dollis Crescent, 2 bed self-contained flats with
Ruislip associated parking and 128- 133
45159/APP/2015/527 landscaping works involving
demolition of 9 no. existing
garages.
Recommendation: Approval
7 | Land at junction of Relocation and replacement of a 25 - 38
Field End Road and 17.5 metre high
High Road, Eastcote telecommunications monopole 134- 145
59310/APP/2015/767 with a 20 metre high

telecommunications monopole,
replacement of two existing
cabinets and installation of one
additional equipment cabinet.

Recommendation: Refusal




8 | Opposite Recreation Replacement of existing 11.8m 39-48
Ground, Moorhall high telecommunications
Road, Harefield monopole with a 15m high 146- 154
60622/APP/2015/1092 teleco
[...]
ning Committee




Agenda ltem 3
Minutes %%@

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

- RORWARS

14 April 2015 HILLINGDON
LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,

High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling
(Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Carol Melvin,
John Morse and John Oswell.

LBH Officers Present:

James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Adrien Waite (Major Applications
Manager), Manmohan Ranger (Transportation Consultant), Jon Pitt (Democratic
Services Officer) and Sarah White (Legal Advisor).

162. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

No apologies for absence were received.

163. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

164. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 5
MARCH 2015 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record.

165. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Iltem
4)

It was confirmed that there were no items notified in advance or urgent.

166. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)

All items were considered in Part 1, with the exception of item 9 which was considered in
Part 2.

167. | LAND FORMING PART OF 7 WOODLANDS AVENUE, RUISLIP -
69927/APP/2014/4283 (Agenda Item 6)

Two storey, 3-bed, detached dwelling with associated parking and amenity
Space.

Officers introduced the report and outlined the details of the application. The

Page 1




application was a resubmission of a previous application seeking planning permission
for a two storey, three bed detached dwelling with one car parking space. The
proposed house would front onto Newnham Avenue, although its rear elevation would
be sited abutting the boundary fence with No.5 Woodlands Avenue. It was clarified that
the proposed development did not include a basement.

Officers considered that the proposed development was unacceptable for a number of
reasons. It was felt that the proposal would constitute an inappropriate development of
garden land that would impact on the character, appearance and amenity of the site
and the surrounding neighbourhood.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, the meeting was addressed by a
representative of the petitioners and by a local ward Councillor.

The petitioner made the following points in objection to the application:

e The petitioners expressed their thanks to officers for the work undertaken in
relation to the application and the recommendation for refusal.

e The petitioners felt that there was no need to repeat all their reasons for
objection as these had been well covered by the officer's report.

e There would not be sufficient parking for the proposed development and it would
have a detrimental effect on the surrounding area.

e It was hoped that the Committee would reject the application in accordance with
the recommendations made by officers.

ClIr. Michael White, ward Councillor for Cavendish made the following points in
objection to the application:

e The proposed development amounted to land grabbing and parking provision
would be inadequate.

e There would be a detrimental impact on the local amenity space and there
would be a lack of privacy given the close proximity to neighbouring properties.

e It was requested that the Committee accepted the officer's recommendation to
reject the application.

The Committee asked officers to confirm the distance between the closest wall at the
existing adjacent property at 52 Newnham Avenue and the proposed development.
Officers estimated that this was six metres and advised that the separation between
the property boundary and nearest wall was one metre.

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being p
[...]
ey were considered to be appropriate.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, the meeting was addressed by a
representative of the petitioners and by the applicant's agent.

The petitioner made the following points in objection to the application:

e The comments made by internal consultees within the officer report made no
reference to the impact on green space in the neighbouring area.

e The petitioner drew the Committee's attention to some photos that they had
brought to the meeting. These showed litter and an area that the petitioner said
was used for late night parties.

e Granting of permission for increased opening hours was likely to result in an
increase in late night noise and litter in the area and would have a detrimental
effect on the surrounding area.

e The petitioners did not object in principal to the operation of a restaurant from
the premises, but this should only be permitted where resulting impacts could be
alleviated effectively. The petitioners felt that food would be taken and eaten
away from the premises, resulting in increased litter.

e The petitioners disagreed with the suggestion that there were no residential
properties in close proximity to the premises. Planning policies OE1 (Protection
of the character and amenities of surrounding properties) and OE3 (Buildings or
uses likely to cause noise annoyance - mitigation) should therefore apply.

The applicant's agent made the following points in support of the application:

e Planning permission had been granted for a restaurant at the premises in
January 2015. The restaurant would bring premises that had been unoccupied
for around a year back into use.

¢ Twelve new jobs would be created by the restaurant and it would have a positive
impact on other local businesges. _

rage 3




e The current planning conditions would prevent employees from cashing up after
11pm. This would result in the premises not being viable for evening trade.

e The Council's Environmental Protection unit had not previously considered that
there needed to be specific restrictions on the opening hours of the premises.

e The premises would generate very little noise as they would accommodate a
quality restaurant and not a takeaway.

e The existence and location of outdoor seating had been subject to a separate
application and was therefore not relevant to the current application under
consideration.

The Committee questioned whether food would be taken out of the premises, as had
been suggested by the petitioner and what time the kitchen was likely to shut each
night. It was confirmed that the planning permission already in place was for use of the
premises as an A3 restaurant and not as a takeaway or for mixed use. The kitchen at
the premises was likely to shut at around 9:30 pm. It was noted that although approval
of the application would permit the premises to be open to the public from 7am to
Midnight, this would not prevent clearing up from taking place outside these times.

The Chairman advised that it was not possible to trace litter in the area to the premises
in question as they were a restaurant rather than a takeaway. This factor was,
therefore, not relevant to the determination of the application.

A Member reflected that a number of nearby takeaways were already open until
midnight and that they had no concerns about the proposed extension of the permitted
opening hours as this would help facilitate proper cleaning. There would be minimal
noise impact as the location was in a town centre and the bringing back into us of the
premises should be welcomed.

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote
was approved by eight votes to one.

Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers' report and the
addendum sheet circulated at the meeting.

169. | $106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 8)
Resolved - That the Committee Members note the contents of the S.106/278
Planning agreements quarterly financial monitoring report.

170. | ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 9)

Resolved:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in

Page 4




withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277655. Circulation of these minutes is to
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Minutes wg&v

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

- RORWARS

24 March 2015 <HILINDON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling
(Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Carol Melvin and
John Morse and Janet Duncan

LBH Officers Present:

James Rodger, Head of Planning and Enforcement, Syed Shah, Highway Engineer,
Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Tim Brown, Legal Advisor

Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.

154. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Clir John Oswell with Clir Janet Duncan
substituting.

155. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

156. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda ltem
3)

The Chairman informed the Committee that item 5 of the published agenda had been
formally withdrawn by the applicant.

157. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and those marked
Part 2 would be heard in private.

158. | 92 COPSE WOOD WAY, NORTHWOOD - 47953/APP/2014/4526 (Agenda Item 5)
This application was formally withdrawn by the applicant.

159. | BISHOP RAMSEY C OF E SCHOOL, WARRENDER WAY, RUISLIP -

19731/APP/2015/286 (Agenda ltem 6)

Single storey extension to north side and single storey extension to west side of
existing sports hall.

Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application.

Page 7




This application sought full planning permission for two extensions to the existing
sports hall within the grounds of Bishop Ramsey C of E School. Members took into
account the wider benefits it would provide through increased educational and indoor
sporting facilities, which were supported by local and national planning policy, the
impact of the proposal was deemed acceptable to the character of the area and the
amenity of adjoining residential occupiers. It was therefore considered that the
application complies with various policies.

Officers informed Members that there was not much additional scope to replant the tree
that was proposed to be removed. It was highlighted that the application sat within a
green site which would offset the loss of this particular tree.

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote
was unanimously agreed.

Resolved - That the application be approved as per the officers’ report.

160.

TPO 728 - 81 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM (Agenda Item 7)
To consider whether or not to confirm TPO 728.

Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application.

Members discussed the objections received from residents and were made aware of
the comments received from the Council's Tree Officer.

Resolved - That TPO 728 is confirmed without modification.

161.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 8)

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.12 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer 01895
277488. Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and
Members of the Public.

Page 8




Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address GARAGES ADJACENT TO 29-33 DOLLIS CRESCENT RUISLIP

Development: Two storey building to provide 2 x 2 bed self-contained flats with associated
parking and landscaping works involving demolition of 9 existing garages

LBH Ref Nos: 45159/APP/2015/527

Drawing Nos: 1817/L1
Design & Access Stat
[...]
id: 16/01/2015

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.1  Site and Locality

The application relates to a detached, two storey dwelling located on the south western
side of Sharps Lane. The external walls of the property are covered by a traditional hipped
roof to the rear with a small catslide element to the side and a projecting gable end to the
front. The property has no existing extensions and a garage is attached to the northern
elevation of the dwelling. The area to the front of the property is covered in hardstanding
and provides space to park a minimum of two vehicles within the curtilage of the site.

The site is located within a developed area adjacent to the boundary of the Ruislip Village
Conservation Area as identified in the Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012).

1.2 Proposed Scheme

The application seeks permission for the erection of a single storey side extension and a
part two storey, part single storey rear extension.

The proposed side extension would have a width of 2.8m and a height of 3.4 metres.

The proposed rear extension would have a depth of 4m at ground floor level reducing to 3m
at first floor level.

1.3 Relevant Planning History
Comment on Planning History

None relevant to this application.
2. Advertisement and Site Notice

2.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:- 18th February 2015

North Planning Committee - 13th May 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 117



2.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:- Not applicable

3. Comments on Public Consultations
EXTERNAL

A total of 11 neighbouring properties and the Ruislip Residents Association were consulted
on the application on 19th January 2015. By the close of the consultation period on 9th
February 2015, 4 objections had been received with the following concerns raised:

- Overly dominant development
- Loss of light

- Loss of outlook

- Loss of privacy

OFFICER COMMENT: The issues raised above are discussed in the main body of the
report.

A Ware Councillor has provided the following comments:

Does this meet the
[...]


SAOIATAS DNINNVTd & TVANLILLTHIEY

suoneas|3 pasodold

ars yvH diising sue sdieys gy} 18
uolsualxa Jeas As10is ajgnop pue abereb
JO Jeal O} PUB JISAO UOISUSIXd apIg pasodoiyd

opIS 0] UOIJBAS|D

wol

00k SNOILVAZITI ONILSIXH

Jeal O] uolleAs|a

8¥1 ON 9%1 ON

1

=5

8pIS O} UONEeAS|

|

2 HH

Page %OET‘

1UOJ} O} UOIBAS|®
9T ON

uoIstAlY

‘oN

I
m




WV A8H 900:gHS  rHozAoN @led
e A, — — wot z wp

umoys Se :8jeag

ISSeg Y PUe S SIN B I 10} 00k SNOILVAZTT3 d3S0Od0Hd

suonens|3 pesodold

ars vvH disiny aue sdieys gy 1e
uoisualxa JeaJ Aaiols a|qnop pue sbeleb
JO Jeal 0} pPUB JBAO UOISUSIXe apIg pesodold

opIS 0] UONBAS|S 1eal 0] UOIBAS|D
8+1 ON 91 ON
=

| | I | | | |
EEEEEL EEEEEEEEas

-
\ v MY~

Hy

(
Page 2;%”

8pIS O} UONBAd|® 1UOJ} O] UOIIBAS|

9bT ON 8bT ON
s 4 !
|
%.M---u----lll=|u-n@yL ||||||||||||| -

Kaiojs a|Buis
SL/E0 0} paanpal uoisuaxa apis Asiois eignop pasodold v

i [rree _ oy _




e

Notes:

|:| Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

148 Sharps Lane

Ruislip

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
17251/APP/2015/100 1:1,250

Planning Committee: Date:
North Page207| May 2015

™ILLINGDON

LONODN




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 208



	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 24 March 2015 and 14 April 2015
	24 March North Minutes

	6 Garages adjacent to 29-33 Dollis Crescent, Ruislip 45159/APP/2015/527
	7 Land at junction of Field End Road and High Road, Eastcote 59310/APP/2015/767
	8 Opposite Recreation Ground, Moorhall Road, Harefield 60622/APP/2015/1092
	9 18 Priory Cottages, Harvil Road, Harefield 2091/APP/2012/2706
	10 27 Halford Road, Ickenham 16527/APP/2015/339
	11 Footpath adjacent to Autocentre, Northwood 67084/APP/2015/1227
	12 The Woodman PH, Joel Street, Eastcote, Pinner 19391/APP/2015/94
	13 The Woodman PH, Joel Street, Eastcote, Pinner 19391/APP/2015/95
	14 44 High Street, Ruislip 137/APP/2015/613
	15 Highways Verge 25M North East of Aylsham Drive, High Road, Ickenham 70746/APP/2015/1032
	16 148 Sharps Lane, Ruislip 17251/APP/2015/100
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
13 May 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 
Jem Duducu 
Duncan Flynn 
Carol Melvin 
John Morse 
John Oswell 
 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
James Rodger - Head of Planning and Enforcement 
Adrien Waite - Major Applications Manager 
Syed Shah - Highways Engineer 
Tim Brown - Legal Officer 
Ainsley Gilbert - Democratic Services Officer 
 

171. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Ray Graham. 
Councillor Brian Stead was present as his substitute. 
 

172. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillors John Morgan and Duncan Flynn declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in items 12 and 13, concerning the Woodman Public House in 
Eastcote. 
 

173. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 24 
MARCH 2015 AND 14 APRIL 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 24 March and 14 April 2015 were 
agreed to be accurate. 
 

174. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

 There were no such matters. 
 
 
 
 
 



  

175. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that items would be considered in public. 
 

176. GARAGES ADJACENT TO 29-33 DOLLIS CRESCENT, RUISLIP 
45159/APP/2015/527  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for the 
demolition of nine garages and their replacement with a two storey building 
to contain two two-bedroom flats. Four parking spaces would be provided, 
and one existing garage retained on site. The proposed flats would provide 
acceptable living accommodation, whilst the proposals were considered to fit 
into the street scene well. The impact on neighbouring properties was 
considered to be low. Officers drew attention to the addendum report, and 
explained that the application was recommended for approval by officers.   
 
Councillors were pleased that disused brownfield sites were being 
developed, to provide much needed housing. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report and 
subsequently amended by the addendum report. 
 
 

177. LAND AT JUNCTION OF FIELD END ROAD AND HIGH ROAD, 
EASTCOTE 59310/APP/2015/767  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for the 
replacement of a 17.5 metre telecommunications pole with one of 20 metres, 
the replacement of two cabinets, and the installation of one additional 
cabinet. This was considered to be unacceptable because of prominence of 
the proposed mast, and the additional street clutter which would be caused 
by the new structures.  Officers drew the committee's attention to the 
informative regarding the siting of masts on Council owned land, contained 
within the addendum.  
 
Councillors agreed with the Eastcote Conservation Panel that the 
repositioning of the mast by a few metres to prevent a temporary loss of 
service was not acceptable.  
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and on being put to 
the vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be refused, for the reasons outlined 
in the officers report, with the informatives set out in the report and the 
addendum report.   
 
 
 



  

178. OPPOSITE RECREATION GROUND, MOORHALL ROAD, HAREFIELD 
60622/APP/2015/1092  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for the 
replacement of an 11.8 metre telecommunications pole with a 15 metre high 
pole. The site was very near to a conservation area and green belt land. The 
visual impact of the new pole and the additional cabinet supporting its 
operation was considered to be unacceptable.  
 
Councillors felt that the impact on the conservation area would be 
significant, and that the cumulative impact of cabinets was unacceptable. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and on being put to 
the vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be refused, for the reasons outlined 
in the officers report. 
 
 

179. 18 PRIORY COTTAGES, HARVIL ROAD, HAREFIELD 
2091/APP/2012/2706  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for the 
retention of part of the existing decking. The decking was subject to 
enforcement action, and the proposal was for the removal of a small part of 
the decking in an attempt to make the structure acceptable. Officers 
considered however that the proposal did not go far enough and that the 
decking would still cause harm to neighbouring properties and be a 
dominant feature.  
 
Councillors were concerned that the proposal would still lead to overlooking 
and noted the large number of policies the proposal would breach.  
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and on being put to 
the vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be refused, for the reasons outlined 
in the officers report. 
 
 

180. 27 HALFORD ROAD, ICKENHAM 16527/APP/2015/339  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for the 
alteration and reconstruction of the front wall of the garage. The impact on 
the street scene was considered to be very limited. Officers drew the 
committee's attention to the addendum which sought to replace a condition. 
 
Councillors felt that the proposed frontage would be more aesthetic than the 
existing front wall.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
 



  

RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report and 
subsequently amended by the addendum report. 
 
 

181. FOOTPATH ADJACENT TO AUTOCENTRE, NORTHWOOD 
67084/APP/2015/1227  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for the 
replacement of a 17.1 metre high telecommunications mast with one 0.4 
metres taller, and the addition of a small ancillary cabinet. The pole was 
located in close proximity to a railway bridge which was the dominant feature 
of the street scene. Officers were therefore recommending that the 
application be approved. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report. 
  
 

182. THE WOODMAN PH, JOEL STREET, EASTCOTE, PINNER 
19391/APP/2015/94  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

 Officers introduced both the planning and listed building consent 
applications relating to The Woodman Public House, Eastcote. They 
explained that the unauthorised wooden lean-to would be demolished and 
replaced with a brick built extension. There had been a number of 
objections, many of which related to the operation of the public house. The 
conservation officer was content with the proposals, which they described as 
'very small and discrete'.  Officers explained that the addendum report for 
items 12 and 13 ought not to have included 'if necessary' at the end of the 
first paragraph of the officer comments.  
 
Councillors noted that the public house was now more commonly referred to 
as Arens Bar, but agreed that the proposals would represent an 
improvement to the site.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report, and 
subsequently amended by the addendum report. 
 
 

183. THE WOODMAN PH, JOEL STREET, EASTCOTE, PINNER 
19391/APP/2015/95  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

 This application was discussed along with agenda item 12. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote, unanimously agreed. 



  

RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report, and 
subsequently amended by the addendum report. 
 
 

184. 44 HIGH STREET, RUISLIP 137/APP/2015/613  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, explaining that application was for a change 
of use from class A1 to class D1, which would be restricted to use as a 
dental practice. There would not be any significant physical change, and so 
the issue was one of principle. Officers considered that there were an 
acceptable number of A1 units remaining in the town centre, and that a 
dental practice was suitable for a town centre location. Officers therefore 
recommended that the application be approved.  
 
Councillors agreed that a dental practice would be a valuable community 
asset. They questioned whether dental products would also be sold from the 
unit, but this was not clear from the application. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report. 
 
 

185. HIGHWAYS VERGE 25M NORTH EAST OF AYLSHAM DRIVE, HIGH 
ROAD, ICKENHAM 70746/APP/2015/1032  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

 Officers introduced the report explaining that the application proposed a new 
25 metre high telecommunications pole, four cabinets, and one slimline 
pillar. These would be located in front of a new development, and officers 
felt that that because of the height of the pole, which was the same height as 
some eight storey buildings, and because of the extra street clutter, the 
proposal would be visually obtrusive. They therefore recommended that the 
application be refused. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and on being put to 
the vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be refused, for the reasons outlined 
in the officers report. 
 
 

186. 148 SHARPS LANE, RUISLIP 17251/APP/2015/100  (Agenda Item 16) 
 

 Officers introduced the reports, explaining that the application was for a 
single storey side extension and a part single and part two storey rear 
extension. The side extension would replace the existing garage, whilst the 
rear extension was narrower at the first floor than on the ground floor. There 
would be little impact on the street scene, and the extension complied with 
all relevant policies. The proposal would not infringe unduly on neighbouring 
properties, which had themselves been extended.  
Officers drew the committee's attention to the addendum report. Officers 



  

recommended that the application be approved.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put 
to the vote, unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED - That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officers report, and 
subsequently amended by the addendum report. The formatting of the 
conditions and informatives was to be improved by officers before a 
decision notice was sent.   
  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.40 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Ainsley Gilbert, Democratic Services 
Officer on agilbert@hillingdon.gov.uk 01895 556454250692.  Circulation of 
these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

 


